To declare a final dividend of Re.1/- per equity share for the Financial Year 2024-25, and to consider 
and, if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an Ordinary 
Resolution: 

24AGM/18.09.2025/01 
“RESOLVED that a final dividend at Re.1/- per equity share of Rs.10/- each, absorbing in aggregate 
Rs.80,80,195/- (Rupees Eighty Lakhs Eighty Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Five Only), be and is hereby 
declared out of the profits of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2025 and that the same be 
paid to those shareholders whose names appear in the Register of Members of the Company and/or in 
the records of the Depositories as Beneficial Owners on the record date i.e.

[...]

“RESOLVED that pursuant to the provisions of Section148(3)of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 
14(a) of the Companies (Audit & Auditors) Rules 2014 and as per the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee and as approved by the Board of Directors, the remuneration of Rs.1,25,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh and Twenty Five Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and re-imbursement of out–of– pocket 
expenses payable to M/s. S. R. Bhargave & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000218) 
appointed as Cost Auditors for the Financial Year 2025-26 be and is hereby ratified and confirmed.

[...]

The Board of Directors, as per the recommendation of the Audit Committee, has approved  the  
appointment  of  M/s S. R. Bhargave & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000218), as the Cost 
Auditors of the Company for the Financial year 2025-26 at a  remuneration of Rs.1,25,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Twenty Five Thousand only) plus applicable taxes & re-imbursement of out–of– pocket expenses, for 
conducting the audit of the cost accounting records of the Company for the financial year ending March 31, 
2026. 

Pursuant to provisions of Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14(a) of the Companies